1
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-93426; File No. SR-MIAX-2021-50)
October 26, 2021
Self-Regulatory Organizations; Miami International Securities Exchange, LLC; Notice of Filing
and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Establish Fees for the cToM Market
Data Product
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”),1 and Rule

1. Purpose
The Exchange proposes to amend Section 6)a) of the Fee Schedule to establish fees for
the cToM data product.
Background
The Exchange previously adopted rules governing the trading of Complex Orders3 on the
MIAX System4 in 2016.5  At that time, the Exchange also adopted the market data product cToM
and expressly waived fees for cToM to provide an incentive to prospective market participants to
subscribe to that market data feed.6  The Exchange has not charged fees to cToM subscribers in
the nearly five years since it was first available for subscription.
In summary, cToM provides subscribers with the same information as the MIAX Top of
Market (“ToM”) data product as it relates to the Strategy Book7, i.e., the Exchange’s best bid and
3  See Exchange Rule 518(a)(5) for the definition of Complex Orders.
4  The term “System” means the automated trading system used by the Exchange for the
trading of securities. See Exchange Rule 100.
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 79072 (October 7, 2016), 81 FR 71131
(October 14, 2016) (SR-MIAX-2016-26) (Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to
Adopt New Rules to Govern the Trading of Complex Orders).
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 79146 (October 24, 2016), 81 FR 75171
(October 28, 2016) (SR-MIAX-2016-36) (providing a complete description of the cToM
data feed).
7  The “Strategy Book” is the Exchange’s electronic book of complex orders and complex
quotes. See Exchange Rule 518(a)(17).
3

month.
The Exchange initially filed this proposal on June 30, 2021 with the proposed fees to be
effective beginning July 1, 2021.12  The First Proposed Rule Change was published for comment
in the Federal Register on July 15, 2021.13  Although the Commission did not receive any
comment letters on the First Proposed Rule Change, on August 27, 2021, the Commission issued
its Suspension of and Order Instituting Proceedings to Determine Whether to Approve or
Disapprove Proposed Rule Changes to Establish Fees for the Exchanges’ cToM Market Data
Options Complex Fees ($1,500 per month Access Fee and $1,000 per month
Redistribution Fee), at
_Schedule.pdf; Nasdaq PHLX LLC Price List – U.S. Derivatives Data, PHLX Orders
Fees (Internal Distributor fee of $3,000 per month and External Distributor fee of $3,500
per month), at
12    See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92359 (July 9, 2021), 86 FR 37393 (July 15,
2021) (SR-MIAX-2021-28) (the “First Proposed Rule Change”).
13     Id.

The Exchange also believes the proposed cToM fees are reasonable and not unfairly
discriminatory because since the Exchange initially established the cToM data product in 2016,
all Exchange Members have had the ability to receive the Exchange’s cToM data free of charge
for the past five years.25 Since 2016, when the Exchange adopted Complex Order functionality,
the Exchange has spent time and resources building out various Complex Order functionality in
its System to provide better trading strategies and risk functionality for market participants in
order to better compete with other exchanges’ complex functionality and similar data products
focused on complex orders.26 The cToM data product allows market participants to better utilize
23  See id.
24  Currently, 11 of 16 registered options exchanges compete for complex market share. The
Exchange had a complex market share of approximately 12.13% for the month of July
2021 and 10.78% for the month of August 2021. For the months of July and August
2021, no single exchange had a complex market share of more than approximately 20%.
25  See supra note 6.
26  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 79405 (November 28, 2016), 81 FR 87086
(December 2, 2016) (SR-MIAX-2016-44) (amendment to clarify the manner in which the
10
the Exchange’s Complex Order functionality by providing insights into the Exchange’s Complex
Order flow.  The Exchange currently has 15 subscribers (14 Members and 1 non-Member) for its
cToM data product.  Each one of these subscribers have not paid any cToM data fees (other than
the 2 months in which the First Proposed Rule Change was in effect) but have received the
benefit of the Exchange building out its Complex Order functionality to better compete with
other exchanges complex functionality. The Exchange notes that no market participant ceased
subscribing to the cToM feed since July 1, 2021, the date on which the fees became effective
when proposed in the First Proposed Rule Change.
The Exchange believes that it is reasonable, equitable and not unfairly discriminatory to
assess Internal Distributors fees that are less than the fees assessed for External Distributors for
subscriptions to the cToM data feed because Internal Distributors have limited, restricted usage
rights to the market data, as compared to External Distributors, which have more expansive
usage rights.  All Members and non-Members that determine to receive any market data feed of
the Exchange (or its affiliates, MIAX PEARL, LLC and MIAX Emerald), must first execute,
among other things, the MIAX Exchange Group Exchange Data Agreement (the “Exchange Data
Agreement”).27  Pursuant to the Exchange Data Agreement, Internal Distributors are restricted to
the “internal use” of any market data they receive.  This means that Internal Distributors may
only distribute the Exchange’s market data to the recipient’s officers and employees and its
System allocates contracts at the end of a Complex Auction); 80089 (February 22, 2017),
82 FR 12153 (February 28, 2017) (SR-MIAX-2017-06) (adopting the Complex MIAX
Options Price Collar, an additional price protection feature); 81229 (July 27, 2017), 82
FR 36023 (August 2, 2017) (SR-MIAX-2017-34) (amendment to ensure price and trade
protections apply to Complex Orders); 89085 (June 17, 2020), 85 FR 37719 (June 23,
2020) (SR-MIAX-2020-16) (adopting new order type, Complex Attributable Order).
27  See Exchange Data Agreement, available at
files/MIAX_Exchange_Group_Data_Agreement_09032020.pdf.